

No. 17-965

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

MARC D. STERN
AMERICAN JEWISH
COMMITTEE
165 East 56th St
New York, NY 10022
(212) 891-1480

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae American
Jewish Committee*

ADAM S. LURIE
Counsel of Record
VIJAYA R. PALANISWAMY
CAITLIN K. POTRATZ
JOHN W. AKIN
STEPHEN A. COBB
LINKLATERS LLP
601 13th St NW, Ste 400 South
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 654-9200
adam.lurie@linklaters.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE WELL-DOCUMENTED HISTORY OF § 1152(A)(1)(A) DEMONSTRATES THAT THE PROCLAMATION IS UNLAWFUL.....	5
A. Section 1152(a)(1)(A) Bars the President from Using His Power Under § 1182(f) to Discriminate Based on Nationality.....	5
B. The History of U.S. Immigration Law Shows that § 1152(a)(1)(A) Is a Carveout to § 1182(f).....	8
II. UNLIKE THE PROCLAMATION, PRIOR U.S. IMMIGRATION POLICIES SHOW LEGITIMATE REASONS FOR GIVING PREFERENCE TO CERTAIN GROUPS.....	17
III. JUDICIAL REVIEW RESPECTS OUR CONSTITUTIONAL STRUCTURE AND LIMITS ON PRESIDENTIAL POWER	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	23
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	6
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	20
<i>Shamsian v. Ilchert</i> , 534 F. Supp. 178 (N.D. Cal. 1982)	21
<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	23
<i>United States v. Tod</i> , 290 F. 198 (2d Cir. 1923) (per curiam)	12
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	6, 7
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	22
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	23

STATUTES:

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	<i>passim</i>
Act of Feb. 5, 1917, ch. 29, 39 Stat. 874	10
Act of May 19, 1921, ch. 8, 42 Stat. 5	12
Act of Oct. 3, 1965, Pub. L. 89-236, 79 Stat. 911	15
Act of Sept. 21, 1961, Pub. L. 87-256, 75 Stat. 527	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
McCarran-Walter Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. 82- 414, § 212(e), 66 Stat. 163	15
EXECUTIVE ORDERS, DETERMINATIONS, AND PROCLAMATIONS:	
Executive Order No. 12,206, 45 Fed. Reg. 24,101 (Apr. 7, 1980)	21
Executive Order No. 12,711, 55 Fed. Reg. 13,897 (Apr. 11, 1990)	19-20
Executive Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27, 2017)	5, 12, 14
Executive Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 6, 2017)	5, 12, 14
Presidential Determination No. 80-11, 45 Fed. Reg. 8539 (Jan. 28, 1980)	19
Presidential Determination No. 99-23, 64 Fed. Reg. 28,085 (May 18, 1999)	19
Presidential Determination No. 2016-13, 81 Fed. Reg. 70,315 (Sept. 28, 2016)	19
Proclamation No. 5517, 51 Fed. Reg. 30,470 (Aug. 22, 1986)	21
Proclamation No. 9645, 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 27, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
61 Cong. Rec. 1438 (1921)	11, 12
65 Cong. Rec. 5868 (1924)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 68-350 (1924).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 82-1365 (1952).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 89-745 (1965).....	7
<i>Immigration: Hearing on S. 500 Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Naturalization of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong. 239 (1965).....</i>	16
S. 1919, 86th Cong. (1959)	16
S. Rep. No. 89-748 (1965)	7, 16
Staff of Comm. on Immigration, 61st Cong., <i>Reports of the Immigration Commission</i> (Comm. Print 1910)	9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Press Release, AJC, <i>AJC Mourns Passing of Senator Lautenberg</i> (June 3, 2013).....	20
Naomi W. Cohen, <i>Not Free to Desist: The American Jewish Committee 1906-1966</i> (1972).....	9, 11, 12, 14
Gardiner Harris, David E. Sanger & David M. Herszenhorn, <i>Obama Increases Number of Syrian Refugees for U.S. Resettlement to 10,000</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 10, 2015)	19
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., Address to the American Jewish Committee (May 20, 1965).....	3, 10
Doriane Lambelet Coleman, <i>Individualizing Justice Through Multiculturalism: The Liberals’ Dilemma</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 1093 (1996).....	14-15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from Milton E. Krents to Alfred E. Bernheim (Mar. 5, 1956)	16
Sherally Munshi, <i>Race, Geography, and Mobility</i> , 30 <i>Geo. Immigr. L.J.</i> 245 (2016).....	12
Mae M. Ngai, <i>The Architecture of Race in American Immigration Law: A Reexamination of the Immigration Act of 1924</i> , 88 <i>J. Am. Hist.</i> 67 (1999)	13
Margaret Sands Orchowski, <i>The Law that Changed the Face of America: The Immigration and Nationality Act of 1965</i> (2015).....	16
Marianne R. Sanua, <i>Let Us Prove Strong: The American Jewish Committee 1945-2006</i> (2007)	14, 15
Adam Taylor, <i>That Time the United States Happily Airlifted Thousands of Muslim Refugees Out of Europe</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (Nov. 17, 2015)	19
Patrick Weil, <i>Races at the Gate: A Century of Racial Distinctions in American Immigration Policy (1865-1965)</i> , 15 <i>Geo. Immigr. L.J.</i> 625 (2001).....	10
